ORD. # 24-02

ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 390-6 OF THE VILLAGE MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN IN THE VILLAGE OF PLEASANT PRAIRIE, KENOSHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN

THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PLEASANT PRAIRIE, KENOSHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN, do hereby ordain that the Village of Pleasant Prairie, Wisconsin 2035 Comprehensive Plan be amended to adopt the Village of Pleasant Prairie Park and Open Space Plan: 2024-2028 (**Exhibit 1**) as a component of the Village's Comprehensive Plan and that Section 390-6 B of the Village Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

B. Village of Pleasant Prairie Park and Open Space Plan: 2024-2028.

The Village Community Development Director is hereby directed to record this Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan on the appropriate pages of said Plan and to update Appendix A in Chapter 390 of the Village Municipal Code to include said amendment.

Adopted this 22nd day of January 2024.

VILLAGE OF PLEASANT PRAIRIE

ATTEST:

John P. Steinbrink, Village President

Jane C. Snell Village Clerk

Ayes: ____ Nayes: ____ Absent: ____

Posted: _____

02- Park and Open Space Plan

CODE2312-002